
 
 

AUDIT AND RISK 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda and Reports 
for the meeting on  

Friday, 11 April 2025 

at 9.00 am 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
Meeting Agenda, Friday, 11 April 2025, at 9.00 am 

 
 
 
 
 
Membership The Lord Mayor (ex-officio) 

1 Council Member 
4 External Independent Members 
2 Proxy Council Members 

Quorum 3 

Presiding Member Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds 

Committee Members The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith (ex-officio) 

Mark Davies 

Simon Rodger 

Councillor Janet Giles 

1 vacant position 

 
 
 

  

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

  
1.   Acknowledgement of Country 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of Minutes 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 
21 February 2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 

View public 21 February 2025 Minutes here. 

 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest  

  

 

 
5.   Presiding Member Reports   

 

 

 

 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1018/Printed%20minutes%2021st-Feb-2025%2009.00%20Audit%20and%20Risk%20Committee.pdf?T=1


6.   Reports    
 
 6.1   Electric Vehicles Transition for Workshop Operations Internal Audit - KPMG 4 - 36 
 
 6.2   Strategic Risk Register - update 37 - 50 
 
 6.3   Culture Survey Review Audit - Update 51 - 59 
 
 6.4   Penalty and Infringement Compliance Internal Audit 60 - 88 
 
 6.5   Treasury Policy, Future Fund and Investment Policy Review 

 

89 - 120 

 
7.   Workshop    
 
 7.1   Update on the 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget 

 

121 - 141 

 
8.   Emerging Key Risks   

 

 

 
9.   Independent Member Discussion   

 

 

 
10.   Other Business   

 

 

 
11.   Exclusion of the Public 

In accordance with sections 90(2),(3) and (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) 
the Audit and Risk Committee will consider whether to discuss in confidence the 
reports contained within section 12 of this Agenda. 

 

142 - 143 

 
12.   Confidential Item    
 
 12.1 Strategic Risk and Internal Audit Update [S90(3) (i)] 

 

144 - 148 

 
13.   Closure    

 
 



Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 11 April 2025 

 

Friday, 11 April 2025 
Audit and Risk Committee 

Electric Vehicles Transition for Workshop 
Operations Internal Audit - KPMG 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Program Contact:  
Rebecca Hayes, Associate 
Director Governance & Strategy 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Internal audit is an essential component of a good governance framework. It is the mechanism that enables 
Council to receive assurance that internal controls and risk management approaches are effective, that it is 
performing its functions legally and effectively, and to advise how it can improve performance. 

The 2024-2025 Internal Audit Plan (the Plan) for the City of Adelaide (CoA) has been developed in consideration of 
Council’s key strategic risks and critical priorities. 

In accordance with the Plan an internal audit was performed to review CoA’s assessment of workshop operations 
and identification of areas that may require adjustment to enable and to support a predominately EV-based fleet by 
2030. 

The audit best aligns with the Strategic Risk – Assets and Infrastructure Risks: Ineffective asset and infrastructure 
planning, systems, and programs are insufficient funding available. 

The internal audit identified seven findings. Four are risk-rated Moderate and one risk-rated Low. Two Improvement 
Opportunities were identified. 

This report requests that the Audit and Risk Committee note the report and endorse the administration responses. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the Electric Vehicles Transition for Workshop Operations Internal Audit report provided as 
Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 
11 April 2025. 

2. Endorses the responses of the Administration to the Electric Vehicles Transition for Workshops 
Operations Internal Audit report as outlined in Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of 
the Audit and Risk Committee held on 11 April 2025. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 6.1



 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 11 April 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Internal Audit is an essential component of a good governance framework. It enables 
Council to ensure it is performing its function legally, effectively and efficiently. 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation The KPMG internal audit report has been presented to SRIA 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Internal audit is an essential component of a good governance framework. It is the 
mechanism which enables Council to receive assurance that internal controls and risk 
management approaches are effective, that it is performing its functions legally, and 
effectively, and to advise how it can Improve performance. 

Opportunities 

Internal audit focuses on compliance, risk management and improvement opportunities. 
Audits suggest a range of improvement opportunities related to the area being reviewed, 
enhancing functions and services and aligning Council proce
[...]
nd the control measures in place. 

Following the ARC meeting, SRIA will consider any feedback from ARC and review the Residual Risks. Once this 
has been completed, the Register will be presented back to ARC for final endorsement and recommendation to 
Council. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL:  

THAT COUNCIL: 

1. Notes the report to Item 6.2 - Strategic Risk Register Update on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit 
and Risk Committee held on 11 April 2025. 

2. Endorses the Strategic Risk Register in Attachment A to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
Audit and Risk Committee held on 11 April 2025, and provides the following feedback: 

2.1. ________________ 

2.2. ________________ 

 
 
 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6.2



 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 11 April 2025 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
The role of the City of Adelaide is to uphold the values of integrity and accountability. To 
ensure that the Council delivers services to the community as a leader, advocate and 
facilitator by maintaining a transparent decision-making process. 

Policy The Strategic Risk Register is part of the City of Adelaide risk management framework, 
outlined in the Risk Management Operating Guideline 

Consultation Not as a result of this report. 

Resource Not as a result of this report. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Sound risk and opportunity management, minimises and controls risk, identifies 
improvement opportunities, and enables well-informed decision-making and supports the 
delivery of the Strategic Plan. 

Opportunities 
Sound risk and opportunity management, minimises and controls risk, identifies 
improvement opportunities, and enables well-informed decision-making and supports the 
delivery of the Strategic Plan. 

24/25 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report. 

Proposed 25/26 
Budget All
[...]
 in place from LGAAMF to provide cover for
cyber security

Partially

Regular training modules (annual for current staff, and at induction for new staff) Partially

Annual PCI-DSS Compliance audits (as part of Merchant Contract with CoA's
banking provider)

Partially

Annual Penetration Testing that supports PCI Compliance requirements and
general cyber security changes of possible significance

Partially

Unavailability/ inaccessibility of
necessary information impacting
efficient operation and decision-making

Service
Reputation

Likely Major

Extrem
e

H
igh

Ensure that Council maintains a current Disaster Recovery Plan Partially

P
age 50



Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 11 April 2025 

 

Friday, 11 April 2025 
Audit and Risk Committee 

Culture Survey Review Audit - Update 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Program Contact:  
Louise Williams, Associate 
Director People 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
An internal audit of City of Adelaide’s (CoA) Culture Survey was included in the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan, and 
conducted to address an identified strategic risk - Poor organisational culture. 

The audit (Link 1) resulted in five findings. Two risks were rated as high, two risks were rated as moderate, and one 
risk was identified as a performance improvement opportunity.   

A Management Action Plan (Attachment A) was endorsed by Executive to address recommendations based on the 
five findings, with actions being incorporated into the development and delivery of CoA’s 2024 Culture Survey.  

This report provides an update on the progress and completion of those actions.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the progress made towards the completion of the Management Action Plan as contained in 
Attachment A to Item 6.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 11 April 
2025, resulting from the 2024 Cultu
[...]
 Risk Committee note the report and endorse the administration responses. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the Penalty and Infringement Compliance Internal Audit report provided in Attachment A to Item 6.4 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 11 April 2025. 

2. Endorses the responses of the Administration to the Penalty and Infringement Compliance Internal Audit 
report as outlined in Attachment A to Item 6.4 the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee 
held on 11 April 2025. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 60

Agenda Item 6.4



 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 11 April 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Internal Audit is an essential component of a good governance framework. It enables 
Council to ensure it is performing its function legally, effectively and efficiently. 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Internal audit report presented to SRIA. 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Internal audit is an essential component of a good governance framework. It is the 
mechanism that enables Council to receive assurance that internal controls and risk 
management approaches are effective, that it is performing its functions legally, and 
effectively, and to advise how it can improve performance. 

Opportunities 

Internal audit focuses largely on compliance, risk management and improvement 
opportunities. As such, audits suggest a range of improvement opportunities related to the 
area being reviewed, enhancing functions and services are aligning Council processes to 
best practice standards. 

24/25 Budget 
Allocation 

$250,000 is budgeted for external consultancy support in accordance with the 2024/25 
internal audit program 

Proposed 25/26 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 

[...]
cil adopted the current Policy in January 
2022, and a scheduled review has been conducted. The current Policy is shown here Link 1. 

The review (including consideration of sections 123 and 134 of the Act) indicated no substantive amendments were 
needed beyond clarity edits. However a more comprehensive revision is planned in the next 12 months. 

The proposed Treasury Policy with tracked changes is shown in Attachment A. The proposed revised Treasury 
Policy is shown in Attachment B. 

Future Fund and Investment Policy 
The Future Fund & Investment Policy (the FFI Policy) outlines the purpose of Council’s Future Fund, the type of 
investments Council will undertake, and guides evaluation of investments. Council adopted the current Policy in 
January 2022, and a scheduled review has been conducted. The current Policy is shown here Link 2. 

The review recommends no substantive amendments, but has clarified and simplified wording of the current policy, 
and proposes changing the policy name to Future Fund Reserve Policy to better reflect its scope and nature. 

The proposed Future Fund Reserve Policy with tracked changes is shown in Attachment C. The proposed revised 
Future Fund Reserve Policy is shown in Attachment D. 

A table of the key changes and comments for both Policies is included in Attachment E. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes Audit and Risk Committee feedback on the updated Treasury Policy as contained in Attachment B 
to Item 6.5 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 11 April 2025. 

2. Notes Audit and Risk Committee feedback on the updated Future Fund Reserve Policy (formerly “Future 
Fund & Investment Policy”) as contained in Attachment D to Item 6.5 on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
Audit and Risk Committee held on 11 April 2025.  

3. Notes the table summarising changes made to the Treasury Policy and Future Fund Reserve Policy 
(formerly “Future Fund & Investment Policy”) as contained in Attachment E to Item 6.5 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 11 April 2025. 

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 6.5

https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/docs/treasury-policy.pdf
https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/docs/future-fund-and-investment-policy.pdf


Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 11 April 2025 

4. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer (or delegate) to make minor, typographical, syntactical and 
technical updates to the Treasury Policy as contained in Attachment B, and the Future Fund Reserve 
Policy (formerly “Future Fund & Investment Policy”) as contained in Attachment D to Item 6.5 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 11 April 2025 to finalise the document. 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 90



 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 11 April 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Create, maintain and integrate plans and policies that reflect, and guide decision making 
and support our city and our community to thrive. 

Policy 

This report proposes minor changes to the existing Treasury Policy. 
The review recommends no substantive amendments to the Future Fund Reserve Policy 
(formerly Future Fund & Investment Policy) but has clarified and simplified wording of the 
current policy and proposes changing the policy name to Future Fund Reserve Policy to 
better reflect its scope and nature. 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Section 132A of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act) requires Council to 
have appropriate policies, practices and procedures implemented and maintained in 
order- 

1. to ensure compliance with any statutory requirements; and 

2. to achieve and maintain standards of good public administration 

Section 123 of the Act authorises the ent
[...]
purposes

29 Apr – 20 May Community Consultation (including presentation of Draft 2025/26 BP&B to Subsidiary boards)

27 May Special hearing for public consultation

10 Jun Receipt of submissions

17 Jun

24 Jun
Final 2025/26 BP&B 

The proposed timelines seek to 

manage the process in an efficient and 

transparent manner. The next steps in 

delivering the 25/26 BP&B are:

▪ Workshop on proposed Fees and 

Charges changes for 25/26

▪ Workshop on more information on the 

proposed AEDA 25/26 budget

▪ Report on the updated proposed 

operating position for the 25/26 BP&B

slide 19 

Business Plan & Budget Introduction Proposed Budgets
Strategic Project Allocation 

to Strategies
AEDA Allocation Next Steps

Draft 2025/26 BP&B - Update | 11 April

Timeline and process
Next Steps

P
age 141



Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – Friday, 8 November 2024 

 

Friday, 11 April 2025 
Audit and Risk Committee 

Exclusion of the Public 

Program Contact:  
Rebecca Hayes, Associate 
Director Governance & 
Strategy 

Public 

 
Approving Officer:  
Michael Sedgman, Chief 
Executive Officer 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), states that a Council Committee may order that the 
public be excluded from attendance at a meeting if the Council Committee considers it to be necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or 
matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.  

It is the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer that the public be excluded from this Audit and Risk 
Committee meeting for the consideration of information and matters contained in the Agenda. 

12.1 Strategic Risk and Internal Audit Update [section 90(3) (i) of the Act] 
 
The Order to Exclude for Item 12.1  

1. Identifies the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

2. Identifies the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

3. In addition, identifies for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information open 
to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

 

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 12.1 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (i) and section 90(2) & (7) of 
the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee dated 11 April 2025 
resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public for the consideration of 
Item 12.1 [Strategic Risk and Internal Audit Update] listed on the Agenda. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is confidential in nature because the report includes information on Council litigation. 

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably be expected to prejudice the outcome of 
Council’s actual litigation.  

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the Audit and 
Risk Committee dated 11 April 2025 orders that the public (with the exception of members of Corporation 
staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this meeting to receive, 
discuss or consider in confidence Item 12.1 [Strategic Risk and Internal Audit Update] listed in the Agenda, 
on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred to in section 
90(3) (i) of the Act.  

 

 

Page 142

Agenda Item 11



Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – Friday, 8 November 2024 

DISCUSSION 
1. Section 90(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), directs that a meeting of a Council Committee 

must be conducted in a place open to the public. 

2. Section 90(2) of the Act, states that a Council Committee may order that the public be excluded from attendance 
at a meeting if the Council Committee considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to 
the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.  

3. Section 90(3) of the Act prescribes the information and matters that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from. 

4. Section 90(4) of the Act, advises that in considering whether an order should be made to exclude the public under 
section 90(2) of the Act, it is irrelevant that discussion of a matter in public may - 

‘(a) cause embarrassment to the council or council committee concerned, or to members or employees of 
the council; or  

(b) cause a loss of confidence in the council or council committee; or 

(c) involve discussion of a matter that is controversial within the council area; or  

(d) make the council susceptible to adverse criticism.’ 

5. Section 90(7) of the Act requires that an order to exclude the public: 

5.1 Identify the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

5.2 Identify the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

5.3 In addition identify for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information open 
to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

6. Section 87(10) of the Act has been utilised to identify in the Agenda and on the Report for the meeting, that the 
following matters are submitted seeking consideration in confidence. 

6.1. Information contained in Item 12.1 – Strategic Risk and Internal Audit Update 

6.1.1 Is not subject to an Existing Confidentiality Order 

6.1.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (i) of the Act 

Information relating to the actual litigation, or litigation that the council or council committee believes 
on reasonable ground will take place, involving the council or an employee of the council.  

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 143



Document is Restricted

Page 144

Agenda Item 12.1
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (i)


	Agenda
	6.1 Electric Vehicles Transition for Workshop Operations Internal Audit - KPMG
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for EV Transition Internal Audit - KPMG
	Electric Vehicles  Transition for Workshop Operations��Internal Audit Report�
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Executive Summary
	Background
	Background
	Summary of Findings
	Detailed Findings
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Appendices
	Appendix 1 – Scope of Work
	Appendix 2 – Stakeholders Consulted
	Appendix 3 – Classification of Internal Audit Findings
	Appendix 3 – Classification of Internal Audit Findings (contd.)
	Appendix 4 – Disclaimer
	Slide Number 28


	6.2 Strategic Risk Register - update
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - draft Strategic Risk Register

	6.3 Culture Survey Review Audit - Update
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS.
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Internal audit management actions plan for Culture survey - update

	6.4 Penalty and Infringement Compliance Internal Audit
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Penalty and Infringement Compliance Internal Audit

	6.5 Treasury Policy, Future Fund and Investment Policy Review
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Treasury Policy, Future Fund and Investment Policy Review
	Attachmen

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
Minutes 

for the meeting on  

Friday, 11 April 2025 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

 



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Friday, 11 April 2025 at 9.01 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 11 April 2025 

 
 
 
Present: 
 

 

Presiding Member Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds 
 
Committee Members The Right Honourable the  Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-

Smith  (ex officio) 
Mark Davies 
Simon Rodger 
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Presiding Member read the Acknowledgement of Country in Kaurna language. 

 
 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apology:  

Councillor Giles 

 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Simon Rodger, 
Seconded by Mark Davies - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 21 February 2025, be taken as 
read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried 

 
 
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 

 
 
5 Presiding Member Reports 

Nil 

 
 
6 Reports 
 
6.1 Electric Vehicles Transition for Workshop Operations Internal Audit - KPMG 

Justin Jamieson and Heather Martens of KPMG were present to provide an overview of the report and 
respond to questions. 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Mark Davies, 
Seconded by Simon Rodger - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the Electric Vehicles Transition for Workshop Operations Internal Audit report provided as 
Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 
11 April 2025. 



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Friday, 11 April 2025 at 9.01 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 11 April 2025 

2. Endorses the responses of the Administration to the Electric Vehicles Transition for Workshops 
Operations Internal Audit report as outlined in Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting 
of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 11 April 2025. 

3. Requests administration provide an update to the Audit and Risk Committee in relation to the 
implications and risks associated with the implementation plan. 

Carried 

  
 
6.2 Strategic Risk Register - update 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Simon Rodger, 
Seconded by Mark Davies - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL:  

THAT COUNCIL: 

1. Notes the report to Item 6.2 - Strategic Risk Register Update on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
Audit and Risk Committee held on 11 April 2025. 

2. Endorses the Strategic Risk Register in Attachment A to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
Audit and Risk Committee held on 11 April 2025, and provides the following feedback: 

2.1. Review the need for the Causes column as information is restated in Subordinate Risks column. 

2.2. In Risk 1 - include ESCOSA’s review and findings as a control measure and a risk. 

2.3. In Risk 6 – include a subordinate risk relating to legislated outcomes by the State Government 

2.4. In Risk 7 – expand commentary in first subordinate risk to articulate the potential gap between 
aspiration and the ability to meeting expectations 

2.5. Page 41 – revise wording in last Subordinate risk 

3. Notes that the final Strategic Risk Register, with the feedback contained in part 2 herein incorporated, 
will be presented back to the Audit and Risk Committee. 

Carried 

  
 
6.3 Culture Survey Review Audit - Update 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Mark Davies, 
Seconded by Simon Rodger - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the progress made towards the completion of the Management Action Plan as contained in 
Attachment A to Item 6.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 
11 April 2025, resulting from the 2024 Culture Survey Review Internal Audit. 

Carried 

  
 
6.4 Penalty and Infringement Compliance Internal Audit 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Simon Rodger, 
Seconded by Mark Davies - 



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Friday, 11 April 2025 at 9.01 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 11 April 2025 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the Penalty and Infringement Compliance Internal Audit report provided in Attachment A to 
Item 6.4 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 11 April 2025. 

2. Endorses the responses of the Administration to the Penalty and Infringement Compliance Internal 
Audit report as outlined in Attachment A to Item 6.4 the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 11 April 2025. 

Carried 
 
6.5 Treasury Policy, Future Fund and Investment Policy Review 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Mark Davies, 
Seconded by Simon Rodger - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes Audit and Risk Committee feedback on the updated Treasury Policy as contained in Attachment 
B to Item 6.5 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 11 April 2025. 

2. Notes Audit and Risk Committee feedback on the updated Future Fund Reserve Policy (formerly 
“Future Fund & Investment Policy”) as contained in Attachment D to Item 6.5 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 11 April 2025.  

3. Notes the table summarising changes made to the Treasury Policy and Future Fund Reserve Policy 
(formerly “Future Fund & Investment Policy”) as contained in Attachment E to Item 6.5 on the Agenda 
for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 11 April 2025. 

4. Requests Administration provide advice to a future meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee in relation 
to the time value for money implications of the current Future Fund Reserve Policy. 

5. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer (or delegate) to make minor, typographical, syntactical and 
technical updates to the Treasury Policy as contained in Attachment B, and the Future Fund Reserve 
Policy (formerly “Future Fund & Investment Policy”) as contained in Attachment D to Item 6.5 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 11 April 2025 to finalise the 
document. 

Carried 

 
 
7 Workshop 
 
7.1 Update on the 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget 

Discussion facilitator: 

Anthony Spartalis, Chief Operating Officer 

Precis of topic: 

Utilising the PowerPoint presentation published in the Agenda, the workshop provided an update on 
the progress towards a draft 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget. 

 
COO Undertaking – Breakdown of Borrowings Variance 
In response to the meeting, an undertaking was given to provide a breakdown of the borrowings variance 
shown on slide 14 of the presentation document (page 136 of the Agenda document). 

 
 
8 Emerging Key Risks 

The Chief Executive Officer provided an update on the Court of Disputed Returns matter. 
  



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Friday, 11 April 2025 at 9.01 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 11 April 2025 

9 Independent Member Discussion 
Nil 
  

10 Other Business 
Nil 
  

11 Exclusion of the Public 
Moved by Mark Davies, 
Seconded by Simon Rodger - 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 12.1 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (i) and section 90(2) & 
(7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee dated 
11 April 2025 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public for 
the consideration of Item 12.1 [Strategic Risk and Internal Audit Update] listed on the Agenda. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is confidential in nature because the report includes information on Council litigation. 

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably be expected to prejudice the outcome of 
Council’s actual litigation.  

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the Audit 
and Risk Committee dated 11 April 2025 orders that the public (with the exception of members of 
Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this 
meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 12.1 [Strategic Risk and Internal Audit 
Update] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and 
matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (i) of the Act.  

Carried 

There were no members of the public present.  Members of Corporation staff not directly involved in 
Item 12.1 left the Colonel Light Room at 10.37am. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Friday, 11 April 2025 at 9.01 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 11 April 2025 

12 Confidential Item 
 
12.1 Strategic Risk and Internal Audit Update [S90(3) (i)] 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Friday, 11 April 2025 at 9.01 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 11 April 2025 

 

The meeting re-opened to the public at 10.40 am. 
 
Confidentiality Order 
Item 12.1 – Strategic Risk and Internal Audit Update 

Resolution & Confidentiality Order 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the report, which will be provided to the next meeting of the Council as part of the confidential report of 
the Audit and Risk Committee.  

2. In accordance with Section 91 (7) & (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and on the grounds that Item 
12.1 [Strategic Risk and Internal Audit Update] listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 11 April 2025 was received, discussed and considered in confidence pursuant to Section 
90 (3) (i) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) this meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee, do order 
that:  

2.1. The resolution become public information and included in the Minutes of this meeting.  

2.2. The report, the discussion and any other associated information submitted to this meeting and the   
Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential and not available for public 
inspection until 31 December 2031.  

2.3. The confidentiality of this matter be reviewed in December 2025.  

2.4. The Chief Executive Officer or delegate be delegated authority to review and revoke all or part of the 
order herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality order has 
been revoked. 

 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 10.40 am 

 
 

 

 

 

Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds 
Presiding Member 

Audit and Risk Committee 
 
 

Documents Attached: 

Nil  

 


